
FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE AGENDA

Thursday, 12 September 2019 at 1.30 pm in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item Business

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Minutes of last meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

The Committee is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting 
held on 20 June 2019

3  Safeguarding Children - LSCB Annual Report and Plans (Pages 9 - 76)

Report of the Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing & Learning.

4  Annual Report on Complaints and Representations - Children (Pages 77 - 
94)

Report of the Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing & Learning.

5  School Exclusions - Performance Update (Pages 95 - 100)

Report of the Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing & Learning.

6  Ofsted Inspections / School Data - Progress Update (Pages 101 - 104)

Report of the Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing & Learning.

7  Work Programme (Pages 105 - 108)

Joint report of the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director of Corporate Services and 
Governance.

Public Document Pack



8  Exclusion of Press and Public 

The Committee may wish to pass a resolution to exclude the press and public from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds indicated:
 
Item                                         Paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the Local 

Government Act 1972
 
9                                                          1          

9  Monitoring Report - OSC Review of Children on Edge of Care (Pages 109 - 
114)

Report of the Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing & Learning.

Contact: Rosalyn Patterson E-mail: rosalynpatterson@gateshead.gov.uk, 
Tel: 0191 433 2088, Date: Wednesday 4 September 2019



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING

Thursday, 20 June 2019

PRESENT: Councillor B Oliphant (Chair)
Councillor(s): M Hall, D Bradford, C Buckley, L Caffrey, 
B Clelland, C Davison, S Gallagher, L Kirton, K McCartney, 
E McMaster, M Ord, I Patterson and J Reay

CO-OPTED MEMBERS Tim Kynoch and Jill Burrell

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): P Craig, S Craig, R Oxberry and N Weatherley
Co-opted Member(s): Maveen Pereira and Cheryl Lain

F1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Craig, Councillor P Craig, 
Councillor Oxberry, Councillor Weatherley, Cheryl Lain and Maveen Pereira.
 

F2 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED    -       The minutes of the last meeting held on 4 April 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record.

 

F3 CONSTITUTION 

RESOLVED    -       The Committee agreed the constitution of the Committee and 
the appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair for the current     
municipal year.

 

F4 ROLE AND REMIT 

RESOLVED    -        That the remit and terms of reference be noted.
 

F5 FOETAL ALCOHOL UPDATE 

The Committee received an update report on the work underway to review the 
diagnoses of Foetal Alcohol Syndrome and Foetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorder 
(FASD).
 
It was reported that it had been identified that there was some potential diagnosis 
without the relevant diagnostic criteria being clearly evidenced, therefore some 
children and young people were recalled for face to face appointments with 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



clinicians. The focus of the recalls were on LAC, this was done through their Review 
Health Assessment.
 
The figures provided were as at April 2019, showing how many cases were reviewed 
and how many of those were rescinded or confirmed. 
 
The point was made that previously the Committee had been told that there was 
practically an epidemic in relation to FASD, but now this seems to have been scaled 
down. It was confirmed that from Dr Palmer’s database not all of the cases fulfilled 
the diagnostic criteria and there was a lot of cases with missing evidence. It was 
confirmed that, of the 223 cases, 56 appointments were offered to LAC, this was due 
to clinician capacity, therefore there still remains 160 cases that are not known a
[...]
el of smoking in expectant mothers. It was 
reported that a lot of work is ongoing with the early help team, 0-19 public health 
nursing team and maternity services. A Task and Finish Group has been set up   
to look at what other support can be provided to expectant mothers. A number of the 
0-19 team have been trained as smoking cessation advisors and training in very 
brief advice has been offered to the early help team. It was noted that there has 
been a reduction in the figures for quarter 3 for 2018/19 when compared with the 
same quarter for 2017/18 but this is not necessarily a trend. Committee requested 
that a further report on smoking in expectant mothers be brought back to a future 
meeting, looking also at whether there is any correlation with low birth weight.
 
The decline in the reduction of excess weight in 4-5 year olds was raised as a 
concern.  It was acknowledged that the increase equates to 11 children and that 
work is in progress by the lead 0-19 service around breastfeeding and healthy 
weight and nutrition. There is also the whole system approach to healthy weight 

Page 7



which has been agreed by the Committee.
 
Committee requested that further information be brought back to the next meeting 
around the declined educational indicators, when there is an officer from education 
in attendance.
 
RESOLVED    -           (i)    Committee was satisfied that the activities undertaken 

during October 2018 to March 2019 are achieving the 
desired outcomes, in making Gateshead a place where 
everyone thrives.

 
                                    (ii)   The areas noted above were identified by Committee 

as requiring more detail and further scrutiny.
 
                                    (iii)   Committee noted that Cabinet will consider a 

composite performance report at their meeting on 16 July 
2019.

 

F8 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee received the work programme report setting out the provisional work 
programme for the Committee for the year 2019/20.
 
RESOLVED    -           (i)    Committee noted the provisional programme.
 
                                    (ii)   Committee noted that further reports on the work 

programme will be brought to the Committee to identify 
any additional policy issues, which the Committee may 
be asked to consider.

 

Page 8



          

TITLE OF REPORT: LSCB Annual Report 2018-19 and Safeguarding Plan 
2019-20

REPORT OF: Caroline O’Neill, Strategic Director, Care Wellbeing and 
Learning

Purpose of the Report 

1. To present the 2018/19 Annual Report of the Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB), and to provide an overview of the new multi-agency safeguarding 
arrangements for children in Gateshead.

Background

2. As set out in Working Together to Safeguard Children (2015), every Local 
Safeguarding Children Board is required to produce and publish an annual report 
on the effectiveness of safeguarding in the local area (s.14A Children Act 2004). 
The annual report sets out the arrangements to safeguard and promote the welfare 
of children in Gateshead and provides an assessment of those arrangements. The 
report also sets out how the LSCB discharges its statutory functions. The Local 
Safeguarding Children’s Board continues to provide leadership, accountability and 
vision for safeguarding in Gateshead. The LSCB has a strong commitment from 
partners to working together, holding each other to account and seeking to learn 
and improve together.

Gateshead LSCB Annual Report 2018-2019 and MASA Safeguarding Plan 2019-
2020
3. The LSCB Annual Report 2018-2019 details developments for both the LSCB itself 

and its partner agencies, in relation to safeguarding and promoting the welfare of 
children in the borough.  Key areas include developing early help strategy and 
work regionally, developing integrated tools and further integration of processes – 
performance datasets, QA frameworks, policies & procedures, training, and 
practice review arrangements. 
[...]
schools.  Gateshead is the regional lead for the Reducing Parental Conflict Programme and has 
strongly reinforced Early Help as “everyone’s business”. 
 
Domestic Abuse is highly prevalent in the experience of children who are referred to children’s services. 
A review of the existing service was completed in July 2018 and a single domestic abuse team is now 
in place to respond across Early Help, Safeguarding and Care Planning and the IRT. This new service 
ensures a consistent response to those who are referred by social workers. Children and adults are 
now seen by the same service.  
 

• Operation Encompass 
 
A total of 85 schools in Gateshead participate in the Operation Encompass model for sharing 
information on domestic abuse incidents the morning after an incident where children are part of the 
family involved, with 1,113 notifications made during 2018-2019. 
 
Since the restructure of the service, the new domestic abuse team have introduced a dedicated twenty-
four hour, seven day a week telephone line and mail box which makes it easier for service users to 
access support. A referral pathway and operational procedures have been developed and the service 
is currently developing a child/young person friendly risk indicator checklist. 
 
Governance of Domestic Abuse is through the Community Safety Board and the LSCB, as well as the 
council’s own governance arrangements. 
 
  

“Early help arrangements in 
Gateshead are a strength. There is 
a coherent multi-agency strategy 
which underpins the delivery of 
these services.” OFSTED  

Page 15



Gateshead LSCB Annual Report 2018-2019 
 

6 
 

• Integrated Referral Team (IRT) - Front Door 
 
The local authority has recently restructured its front door, supporting 
an effective response to referrals. Professionals appropriately contact 
the integrated referral team (IRT) when they are concerned that a child 
needs help or protection.  
 
The co-location of the police, early help and health 0–19 service, w
[...]

workers understand that Pathway Plans and Staying Put Agreements cease when a young 
person reaches 21.

Page 79



Future Objectives

9. Objectives for 2019/20 are to:
a. Continue to meet regularly with Senior Managers from Children’s Services to 

consider what further action needs to be taken to;
i. Resolve complaints at the earliest opportunity;
ii. Improve the number of complaints being investigated and resolved within 

statutory timescales;
iii. Ensure that the number of complaints progressing to Stage 2 and 3 remain low;

b. To assist the Children’s Rights Officer in contacting all children who are currently 
being looked after by Gateshead Council, to gain their views and comments on the 
services they receive.  All responses will be evaluated and appropriate action will be 
taken to resolve any concerns or queries.  These views will also contribute to future 
service planning and delivery within Care, Wellbeing & Learning;

c. Ensure that staff members who receive compliments continue to pass the details on 
to Social Care Customer Services so that they or their team receive the recognition 
they deserve.  

Recommendation

10. Committee is requested to:
I. Consider and comment on the annual report;

II. Indicate whether it is satisfied with the performance of Care, Wellbeing and 
Learning in responding to complaints and ensuring that this results in continuous 
service improvement.

Page 80



TITLE: Children and Families Service - Annual Report on Services Complaints, 
Compliments and Representations - April 2018 to March 2019 

REPORT OF: Alison Routledge, Complaints Manager 

SERVICE: Health & Social Care Commissioning and Quality Assurance. Care, 
Wellbeing and Learning 

________________________________________________________________________ 

SUMMARY 

The Children Act 1989 Representations Procedure (England) Regulations 2006 sets out the 
procedure that Local Authorities have a responsibility to follow when a complaint is made 
about Children’s S
[...]
d issues regarding either the quality 
of foster carer placement or the professional behaviour of the foster carer.  All three 
complaints were investigated and responded to.  Two complaints were found to be 
partially upheld and one complaint was felt to be unjustified.   

8.3 Specific Areas of Complaint 

Service Area 2016 2017 2017 2018 2018 2019 

Children with Disabilities 0.00% 0 10.20% 5 5.00% 2 

Referral & Assessment 18.75% 6 24.49% 12 12.50% 5 

Looked After Children Team 18.75% 6 8.16% 4 42.50% 17 

Family Group Conference 3.13% 1 0% 0 0.00% 0 

Fostering & Adoption 6.25% 2 8.16% 4 7.50% 3 

Out of Hours Duty Team 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 

Safeguarding, Care Planning 53.13% 17 46.94% 23 25.00% 10 

Safeguarding Children Unit 0.00% 0 2.04% 1 7.50% 3 

Total 32 49 40 

• 25% (10) of all complaints received were in respect of services provided by the
Safeguarding and Care Planning Teams.

• The majority of children receiving a service are allocated a social worker from the
Safeguarding and Care Planning Teams. However, complaints about the

Page 85



 

Safeguarding & Care Planning Teams reduced by almost 57% compared with the 
number received during 2017/18, (23). 

• After investigation, no complaints about the Safeguarding & Care Planning
Teams were found to be justified.  50% (5) of complaints were not upheld and
50% (5) were partially upheld.

• 12% (5) of complaints were regarding the services provided by the Referral and
Assessment Team.  This is a 58% decrease on the number of complaints
received during 2017/18, (12).

• The key theme identified from complaints about the Referral and Assessment
Team were disputes to information included within social work reports, which
accounted for three of the complaints received.

• Where it is found that the information within reports is factually incorrect, this can
be amended on production of reliable evidence.  However, disputes to social
work opinion can only be recorded on the child / children’s case file
[...]
s should ensure that 

i. information is provided to parents of children who have been 
permanently excluded

ii. guidance is changed so that social workers must be notified 
alongside parents when a CiN is moved out of their school

iii. regular data and information on exclusions is shared with the 
LSCB

iv. they systematically track and monitor pupils moves to ensure 
that pupils receive suitable education at their destination

16.The Headteachers Conference planned for October 2019 will ensure that we 
a. work with schools and partner agencies to implement these 

recommendations

Page 99



b. provide examples of good practice in the areas of leadership and 
resilience building in young people to schools

17.There will also be the annual report on permanent exclusions provided to 
schools, which will include information on the Education Inclusion Panel, 
destinations of permanently excluded pupils, outcomes and post 16 
destinations.           

Recommendations

1. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to
a. receive this report for information and discussion

Contact: Jeanne Pratt Ext   8644

Page 100



             

TITLE OF REPORT:   Analysis of School Inspections Spring and Summer 
Terms 2019

REPORT OF: Caroline O’Neil, Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing 
and Learning

Summary 

This report details the position of Gateshead schools in relation to Ofsted Inspection 
findings for the spring and summer terms 2019.

Background 

In this version of the school inspection framework each school is given an overall 
effectiveness grade based upon the following areas; 

 effectiveness of leadership and management
 quality of teaching, learning and assessment
 personal development, behaviour and welfare
 outcomes for pupils.

The quality of Early Years and 6th Forms are also assessed.

September 2015 saw the introduction of a significantly different approach to school 
inspection.  Essentially, “outstanding” schools are largely exempt.  

Ofsted use the foll
[...]
ing

10 Secondary Schools – 6 Good or Outstanding

Outstanding Schools

By law, schools judged to be outstanding are exempt from the normal ofsted 
inspection cycle unless ofsted identifies specific issues with a school that gives 
cause for an inspection.  This approach by ofsted has led to some outstanding 
schools not being inspected for over 10 years and having judgements based on 
ofsted inspection frameworks that may have been superseded 2 or 3 times.  Ofsted 
has made it clear that it is no longer comfortable with this situation and as a 
consequence inspected twice the number of outstanding schools this year as 
compared with the previous year.  In Gateshead we have approximately 40% of 
primary/special schools judged as outstanding – approximately double the national 
average. 

Ofsted has increased their focus on outstanding schools in Gateshead.  Essentially, 
ofsted has inspected those outstanding schools where published test results have 
fallen.  Nationally, the vast majority of outstanding schools that have been inspected 
have been downgraded.

In Gateshead; Bede, St. Agnes, Highfield and Fell Dyke have all lost their 
outstanding status in the 18/19 academic year.  While this is a disappointment it 

Page 103



does not necessarily shown that the children in these schools are receiving a poorer 
education but it is does show that these schools are not achieving the criteria 
needed to be outstanding on the latest ofsted framework.  The Council’s school 
improvement service continues to intervene where it identifies the need for support, 
irrespective of the ofsted judgement.

The Education Inspection Framework – a new inspection framework for 
schools to be introduced from September 2019

Ofsted will implement a new inspection framework rom September 2019.  While 
there are similarities with the previous framework there also significant differences.  
Most significant, potentially for the primary schools, will be the focus on the quality of 
the curriculum across all subjects.  While reading, writing and mathematics will still 
have a high profile, Ofsted has made it clear that all elements of the national 
curriculum will be assessed in much greater detail.  Most Headteachers and Teacher 
would welcome  a more broad and balanced education beyond the core subjects but 
primary schools have been “pushed” along a highly reading, writing and mathematics 
dominated curriculum for a for a number of years and, consequently, they will need 
time to adjust to Ofsted’s new demands.

Ofsted will continue to give schools an overall effectiveness grade but now based on 
the following 4 sub- judgements.

 Quality of Education
 Behaviour and Attitudes
 Personal Development
 Leadership and Management

Recommendations 

OSC is asked to consider the position of schools in relation to ofsted inspections. 

Contact: Steve Horne                                                          Extension: 8612

Page 104



             

TITLE OF REPORT: Annual Work Programme

REPORT OF: Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 
Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance

Summary

The report sets out the provisional work programme for Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the municipal year 2019/20.

1. The Committee’s provisional work programme was endorsed at the meeting held on 4 
April 2019 and Councillors have agreed that further reports will be brought to future 
meetings to highlight current issues / identify any changes / additions to this 
programme. 

2. Appendix 1 sets out the work programme as it currently stands. Any changes proposed 
to the programme will be set out in bold and italics for ease of identification.   

Recommendations 

3.  The Committee is asked to

a) Note the provisional programme; 

b) Note that further reports on the work programme will be brought to the Committee 
to identify any additional policy issues, which the Committee may be asked to 
consider.

Contact: Angela Frisby Extension: 2138

FAMILIES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

12 September 2019

Page 105

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft Families OSC 2019 - 20
20 June 19
1.30pm

 Constitution (to note)
 Role and remit (to note)
 The Council Plan – Year End Assessment and Performance 

Delivery 2019-20
 Foetal Alcohol Update
 Youth Justice Service Priorities and Performance 
 Work Programme

12 Sept 19
1.30pm

 Ofsted Inspections/School Data – Progress Update 
 School Exclusions – Performance Update 
 Safeguarding Children - LSCB Annual Report and Plans
 Annual Report on Complaints and Representations – Children
 OSC Review of Children on Edge of Care – Monitoring
 Work Programme

31 Oct 19
1.30pm

 CAMHS Progress Update 
 Impact of Early Help – Progress Update and Case Studies eg 

Team Around the School
 Integrated Referral and Assessment Team
 Performance Update on Children’s Centre, IAG and Early 

Years Childcare Service 
 Work Programme

28 Nov 19
1.30pm

 The Council Plan – Six Monthly Assessment and Performance 
Delivery 2018-19 (including update on implementation of 
Ofsted recommendations)

 Monitoring – OSC Review of Obesity
 Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy Refresh 
 Social Work Recruitment & Retention – Performance Update
 Quality of Social Work Practice 
 Youth Justice Service Priorities and Performance  
 Work Programme

30 Jan 20
4.30pm

 Ofsted – Annual Report 
 Secondary Academies Performance – Progress Update 
 Support for Young Carers
 Smoking in Expectant Mothers
 Liaison with Gateshead Youth Assembly
 Work Programme

5 March 20
1.30pm

 Annual Conversation with Head Teachers of Special Schools
 Child In Need Offer - Update
 SEND Update – (to focus on quality of inclusion in Gateshead/ 

outcomes for SEND children / impact of budget reductions)
 0-19 Services
 Work Programme

23 April 20 
1.30pm

 OSC Review of Obesity – Monitoring 
 CAMHS Progress Update
 Foetal Alcohol Update
 Multi-Agency Safeguarding Arrangements Update
 Work Pr
[...]
together to keep children safe in Gateshead
	Multi-agency safeguarding arrangements now published!
	Multi-agency safeguarding arrangements now published!


	4 Annual Report on Complaints and Representations - Children
	Item 04a - Childrens Annual Report - Complaints & Compliments - 2018-19

	5 School Exclusions - Performance Update
	6 Ofsted Inspections / School Data - Progress Update
	7 Work Programme
	Item 07a - Work Prog

	9 Monitoring Report - OSC Review of Children on Edge of Care





Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Thursday, 12 September 2019 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor B Oliphant (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): M Hall, D Bradford, C Buckley, P Craig, 

S Craig, S Gallagher, L Kirton, K McCartney, E McMaster, 
M Ord, R Oxberry, I Patterson, Reay and N Weatherley 

  
CO-OPTED MEMBERS Cheryl Lain 
  
  
 
F9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Caffrey, Councillor Clelland 

and co-opted members Jill Burrell and Tim Kynoch. 
  
 

F10 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 

 RESOLVED    -       That the minutes of the last meeting held on 20 June 2019  
were agreed as a correct record. 

  
 

F11 SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN - LSCB ANNUAL REPORT AND PLANS  
 

 Committee received the 2018/19 Annual Report of the Local Safeguarding Children 
Board (LSCB).  It was noted that it has been a good year for the LSCB with Ofsted 
reporting that the partnership as a whole is working effectively. 
  
It was reported that areas of progress over the last year include early help and early 
intervention, where the strategy has had positive impacts on children and their 
families. Positive work has also been ongoing around domestic abuse, Operation 
Encompass has been working to inform schools of domestic abuse incidents where 
children are part of the family involved. The next steps are to roll this out further as 
domestic abuse levels remain high in Gateshead.  Progress has also been seen 
through the Integrated Referral Team (IRT), this has restructured the council’s front 
door in order to support a more effective response to referrals. 
  
In relation to performance it was noted that the number of Child Protection Plans are 
decreasing, also the number of on time assessments is extremely good. Overall in 
terms of children and young people in the system progress is being made in the right 
direction. 
  
The LSCB was quickly responsive to Ofsted around missing children procedures 



 

and the Board was able to agree to change procedures within 48 hours. 
  
It was reported that there has been a reduction in the number of children and young 
people being referred through the Missing and Sexually Exploited (MSET) sub 
group. This is due to improved screening and assessment of risk rather than a 
decrease in the incidence of exploitation. 
  
It was noted that permanent school exclusion numbers have increased, despite the 
partnership working on strategies to tackle this issue. 
  
It was noted that there still remains concern around sexual exploitation, drug abuse 
and in particular the issue around county lines, although there is no strong evidence 
that this is an issue in Gateshead it would be naïve if this did not stay as a focus. 
Similarly knife crime will be a focus going forward due to the national focus, although 
this has not increased in Gateshead. 
  
New arrangements are in place for next year following new government legislation. 
There will be more work done on a regional basis in the future. It was noted that due 
to the changes to the arrangements this would be the final LSCB annual report. 
  
The independent Chair of the LSCB gave a summary of the last year and advised 
that arrangements are going well, public service in Gateshead on average are good. 
However, there are concerns around mental health and in particular access to 
services at a lower level. 
  
RESOLVED    -           That Committee noted the contents of the report. 
  
  

F12 ANNUAL REPORT ON COMPLAINTS AND REPRESENTATIONS - CHILDREN  
 

 Committee received the annual report on the number of complaints and compliments 
received from April 2018 until March 2019. 
  
It was reported that last year representations decreased by 22% from the previous 
year. There was an 18% decrease in stage one complaints. During the last year only 
three out of 40 complaints received moved to a stage two investigation.  In relation 
to complaint related queries (CRQ), these are low level issues dealt with by the 
service. It was noted that the service has been proactive in dealing with CRQ’s and 
none have moved to a stage one complaint over the last year. 
  
The key themes from the complaints were around quality of service, including quality 
or worker support or involvement and attitude of staff. This is an increase on the 
previous year. In terms of attitude of staff complaints three of these were in relation 
to the quality of foster care placement or the professional behaviour of the foster 
carer. Two of the complaints were partially upheld, following this the service address 
the issues directly with the foster carers.  Where the complaint is around staff 
conduct additional training and monitoring is carried out. 
  
It was noted that the majority of complaints for this year were in relation to Looked 
After Children services and quality of service. 



 

  
The number of complaints in relation to safeguarding and care planning reduced by 
57% this year. This is due to low level issues being dealt with a resolved at an earlier 
stage. 
  
For this year the main methods of complaint were by email and telephone. 
  
11 complaints were received from Looked After Children or an advocate acting on 
behalf of the child. This is an increase of 120% on the previous year and 
demonstrates that children and young people are getting more confident to complain 
on their own behalf. 
  
The statutory timescales for resolution are 10 working days however this can be 
extended to 20 working days at the agreement of the complainant. It was reported 
that 62% of the complaints were responded to within the extended timescale, and 
the majority of complainants were happy to waive the timescale if officers kept in 
touch with them.   
  
It was found that 18 complaints were not upheld after investigation and 19 were 
partially upheld.  Three complaints out of 40 moved to stage two of the Complaints 
Procedure, this involved a full and formal investigation and is reported back to the 
Service Director. If unsatisfied a complainant can request to move to a Stage 3 
Review Panel, there was one held during 2018/19. 
  
Over the last year 73 compliments were received, this is 44% of all representations 
received. 
  
RESOLVED    -       That Committee noted the annual report and was satisfied with  

the performance of Care, Wellbeing and Learning in responding 
to complaints and ensuring that this results in continuous 
service improvement. 

  
 

F13 SCHOOL EXCLUSIONS - PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 

 Committee received a report outlining the current situation around permanent 
exclusions. It was noted that the number of permanent exclusions increased by 11% 
last year, with the Pupil Referral Unit (PRU) excluding the highest proportion of 
pupils.  Committee was advised that a working agreement is now in place with the 
PRU so that they do not exclude but instead approach the authority with any 
potential cases. 
  
It was reported that during 2018/19 Joseph Swan School had a high proportion of 
permanent exclusions. It was confirmed that officers are now working with the new 
Headteacher to manage avoidance of permanent exclusions. Similarly, work is 
ongoing with Lord Lawson to look at alternatives to exclusion. 
  
Work is underway at a strategic level, an annual report on exclusions is presented to 
the LSCB, therefore this provides an opportunity to link with other partners to work 
on a multi agency approach. At a strategic level, regular conversations are held with 



 

all Headteachers and at an operational level there is an officer who works with 
schools. 
  
Schools work with the authority when they choose to permanently exclude therefore 
officers are able to look at whether a permanent exclusion is appropriate. In addition 
the authority actively supports parents and looks at suitable alternatives. 
  
A Headteachers conference is due to be held in October, where another local 
authority will attend to help look at good practice in the areas of leadership and 
arrangements for their PRU. 
  
The Timpson Report has been published which looked into the use of permanent 
exclusions. Committee was advised that Gateshead schools and the authority are 
currently doing what is recommended in the Timpson report. It was noted that 
guidance has changed to say that Social Workers must be notified when a child in 
need is moved out of their school, this is to ensure that no child slips through the net. 
  
It was queried whether there is any indication that secondary Headteachers use 
permanent exclusions to get rid of problems. It was acknowledged that there are 
inconsistencies however all Headteachers regard permanent exclusions as a last 
resort. Reassurance was given that the authority would challenge any potential 
permanent exclusion that was weak and would look at alternatives such as managed 
moves to another school. 
  
The question was asked as to how responsive the PRU is to Gateshead’s needs. It 
was confirmed that the relationship with the PRU is strong, meetings are held 
regularly with the PRU’s leadership team which allows challenge between both the 
PRU and the authority. 
  
In terms of those pupils being home schooled it was confirmed that a Home 
Education Multi Agency Group has been established to support and encourage 
pupils back into mainstream education. It was noted that Ofsted is increasingly 
challenging home education. 
  
RESOLVED    -           Committee noted the information contained in the report. 
  
  

F14 OFSTED INSPECTIONS / SCHOOL DATA - PROGRESS UPDATE  
 

 Committee received a report outlining the Ofsted inspection findings for the spring 
and summer terms 2019. 
  
It was reported that Falla Park Primary school received a ‘good’ rating following the 
appointment of a new Headteacher, this is following a ‘requires improvement’ finding 
previously. Similarly, Kingsmeadow Comprehensive received a ‘good’ judgement 
which is an improvement on the previous inspection. 
  
It was noted that the number of outstanding schools in Gateshead has reduced over 
the last year. 
  



 

Ofsted has increased its focus on outstanding schools in Gateshead and is now 
inspecting those outstanding schools where published test results have fallen. 
  
It was confirmed that Ofsted will implement a new inspection framework from 
September 2019 which will put demands on primary schools in particular to take a 
different focus on the wider curriculum. 
  
Concerns were raised about Fell Dyke moved from ‘outstanding’ to ‘requires 
improvement’. It was confirmed that there was a senior management change which 
meant that the quality of teaching was not as good as it previously had been. 
Committee was advised that a steering group has been put in place to ensure the 
school gets back on track. 
  
The question was raised as to the current situation regarding Swalwell Primary 
School following two ‘requires improvement’ findings. It was confirmed that a 
steering group is in place and a new Headteacher has been appointed who will work 
with the authority to improve the quality of teaching. It was also noted that part of the 
problem is low numbers. 
  
RESOLVED    -        Committee noted the position of schools in relation to Ofsted  

inspections. 
  
 

F15 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The Committee received the work programme report setting out the provisional work 
programme for the Committee for the year 2019/20. 
  
It was requested that domestic abuse be looked at following issues raised under the 
LSCB report.   
  
RESOLVED    -           (i)    Committee noted the provisional programme. 
  
                                    (ii)   Committee noted that further reports on the work  

programme will be brought to the Committee to identify 
any additional policy issues, which the Committee may 
be asked to consider. 

  
 

F16 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 RESOLVED    -        That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during  
consideration of the remaining business in accordance with the 
indicated paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

  
 

F17 MONITORING REPORT - OSC REVIEW OF CHILDREN ON EDGE OF CARE  
 

 A monitoring report was presented on the review undertaken by the Committee into 



 

the support for young people and their families with complex needs on the edge of 
care. 
  
RESOLVED    -        That Committee noted the recommendations outlined in the  

report. 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 


